
MEETING

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2016

AT 6.30 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons)
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger

John Hart
Dr Devra Kay
Alison Cornelius

Alon Or-bach
Graham Old
Agnes Slocombe

Alan Schneiderman
Peter Zinkin
Adam Langleben

Substitute Members

Sury Khatri Nagus Narenthira Tim Roberts
Lisa Rutter Stephen Sowerby Laurie Williams

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 3 
November 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items 13 - 16

7.  Referred Items From Area Committees 17 - 34

8.  Barnet Group Street Scene - Verbal Update 

9.  Business Planning 35 - 54

10.  Streetscene Enforcement 55 - 76

11.  Fees and Charges To Follow

12.  Highways Work Quarter 2 update 77 - 96

13.  Commuted Maintenance Payments for Highways 97 - 102

14.  Green Spaces - Capital Bid Update 103 - 146

15.  Annual Parking - 201516 147 - 172

16.  Committee Forward Work Programme 173 - 180

17.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES



Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

29 September 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Alon Or-Bach
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (In place of 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay)

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Devra Kay. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The Chairman Councillor Dean Cohen declared non-pecuniary interest as he is a 
member of the Thames Regional Flood and Coastal Committee (RFCC). 

The Chairman Councillor Dean Cohen declared non-pecuniary interest as he 
Is a governor of Menorah Foundation School.

Councillor Schneiderman and Councillor Old each declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
users of the 13/82 bus route.  

Councillor Salinger declared a non-pecuniary interest as the owner of an electric car. 

All Councillors remained in the room for the consideration of the relevant items and took 
part in the decision making process.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been 
submitted by residents.  They were given the opportunity to ask a supplementary 
question.  The Committee noted that Ms Mary O’Connor was not able to attend the 
meeting.  
 
The Committee noted that the following people made public comments.  

Name Item 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Jon Klaff 7 
Geoff Johnson 
Ron Smith 

6 – Bowling Green 

James Dawson 6 – Great North Rail 
Myk Tucker 11 – Highways 

Following the Comments that were made Members of the Committee were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of residents. 

The Chairman noted the advice form the Governance Officer in regards to the total time 
allowed as stated in the Council’s Constitution.   The Chairman used his discretion to 
extend the time to allowed to enable all residents the opportunity to make public 
comment, this was Committee supported by the Committee.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

Councillor Schneilderman – Blind and Partially Sighted Bowling Club

Councillor Alan Schneiderman introduced the item and requested that the Committee 
support the intentions of his Member’s Item. 

The Commissioning Director for Environment outlined that Officers had met with all 
bowling clubs to discuss the saving proposals which had been reported and agreed by 
the Environment Committee and Full Council.  He also stated that all Members had been 
written to in order to outline the proposals. 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman requested that the Council should protect the blind and 
partially sighted bowling club.  He therefore requested that equalities impact assessment 
be conducted.  

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:
 
Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the report. 
 That the Environment Committee requested that officers are instructed to consider 

an equalities impact assessment at the appropriate time. 
 That the Environment Committee noted that Members of the Council can submit 

an application for Area Committee grant funding. 
 That the Environment Committee recommend that in the event that any report is 

reported to the Environment Committee, consideration be given to the Member’s 
Item and it be outlined how the Council engaged with the bowling club.   

 That the Environment Committee requested that consideration be given to the 
position of the bowls club in the event that a future report be submitted to the 
Environment Committee. 

Having been put to the vote the Environment Committee unanimously agreed. 

Councillor Or-Bach – Road works violations by utility companies

Councillor Alon Or-bach introduced the item and requested that the Committee support 
the intentions of his Member’s Item.  He requested that the Environment Committee was 

6



3

informed how Re Ltd monitored the impact of works by utility companies on Barnet’s 
roads to ensure that appropriate enforcement action is taken when required. The 
Commissioning Director for Environment indicated that a range of enforcement activities 
were undertaken and details could be provided to members.  
                       
Having considered  the Member’s Item the Environment Committee:

Resolved 
 The Environment Committee noted the report
 That the Commissioning Director for Environment be requested to circulate 

enforcement activity information to Committee Members as highlighted in the 
Members Item

Having been put to the vote the Environment Committee unanimously agreed.

Councillor Langleben – Great Northern Rail

Councillor Adam Langleben introduced the item, invited members to also include the 
[...]
to consider and determine.   He 
requested that Members provide comments to Officers in order for the response to be 
submitted to Transport for London. 

The Environment committee noted the report and appendix 2.  The Committee strongly 
objected to any changes that would result in any reduction to frequency or capacity from 
the current level of service.   The Committee considered that service level should be 
improved.

9



6

Resolved 
 That the Committee agreed that the Commissioning Director for Environment 

submit the Council’s response having taking into account the comments of the 
Committee 

 That the Committee agreed that the Commissioning Director for Environment 
redraft the response in consultation with the Chairman and the opposition 
spokesperson Councillor Alan Schneiderman

11.   HIGHWAYS WORK - QUARTER 1 UPDATE 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  He confirmed the recommendations in the report and requested the 
Committee’s consideration. 

The committee noted the update be provided within the report in respect to surface 
dressing and the verbal representation that was provided by the Commissioning Director 
for Environment.  The Committee heard that any claims for damage which residents 
have submitted will be considered and managed by the insurance service.  Councillor 
Adam Langleben requested that he be provided with information relating to remedial 
work that had been conducted following the implementation of the 137 roads that were 
resurfaced. 

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:

Resolved:
 That the Environment Committee noted the list of carriageway and footway 

planned maintenance schemes completed in the first quarter of the financial year, 
shown in Appendix A.

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of Section 106 schemes 
completed in the first quarter of the financial year, shown in Appendix B.

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 
funded schemes completed in the first quarter of the financial year, shown in 
Appendix C.  

 That the Environment Committee requested that Members of the Committee 
received information on the remedial work that had been conducted following the 
implementation of the surface dressed roads. 

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:
 
Resolved:
 
That the Environment Committee noted the work programme and therefore agreed that 
the November meeting commence at 6:30pm.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman noted that he had agreed that LIP Annual Spending Submission Proposals be 
submitted and considered by the Committee. Therefore he introduced the report and highlighted 
the recommendations.  

10



7

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:

Resolved
 That the Environment Committee approved the 2017/18 Local Implementation 

Plan (LIP) Annual Spending Submission proposals detailed at Appendix A for 
submission to Transport for London

 That the Environment Committee delegated authority to the Commissioning 
Director for Environment, to adjust the funding of the proposals should TfL advise 
a lower borough allocation for the Corridors Neighbourhoods and Supporting 
Measures Programme than in 2016/17, based on the principle of a pro-rata 
adjustment but taking into account other factors that may have an impact.

 That the Environment Committee requested an update on car clubs and locations.  

The meeting finished at 21:50

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report informs the Environment Committee of a Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Committee.

Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to this Member’s 

item are requested.

Environment Committee

08 November 2016

Title 

Member’s Item 

Alon Or-bach - Bus Services Bill – Clause 
21

Al
[...]
 levels, payment, cost of prosecution etc. is known. The Council may wish to 
make fixed monthly payments for a service and keep all income, or share the 
costs and income with a contractor 

 Scope of enforcement – There may be some areas where enforcement could be 
expanded through this model, either relating to street scene or other areas of 
the council 

Over the next three months preliminary discussions could be held with a number of 
other local authorities across London who are also trialling a similar approach to street 
scene enforcement. Through this potential model, the local authorities could work 
collaboratively and procure a single third party supplier to undertake the street scene 
enforcement across all of the involved boroughs. This potential model could ensure that 
a more competitive price is achieved by the council for the delivery of the service. 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report updates the Committee on progress during the second 3 months 
delivering the 2016-17 Network Recovery Plan (NRP) Highways Planned Maintenance 
work programme at a total investment of £10m. It also reports on progress on the 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) and Section 106 schemes at the end of Quarter 2.

Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee notes the list of carriageway and footway 

planned maintenance schemes completed in the second quarter of the 
financial year, shown in Appendix A.

2. That the Environment Committee notes the list of Section 106 schemes 
completed in the second quarter of the financial year, shown in Appendix B.

3. That the Environment Committee notes the list of Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP) funded schemes completed in the second quarter of the financial year, 
shown in Appendix C, and approves the amendments to the programme as set 
out in Section 1.4.

Environment Committee

08 November 2016

Title 
2016-17 Highway Network Recovery 
Planned Maintenance Programme, LIP 
and Section 106 Qtr 2 
[...]
vided to schools and bookings taken. 

Cycling/walking 
promotion 

25 “Bike It” personnel in place and actively engaging with schools. 

Support for cycling 33 Ongoing. 

Borough transport 
modelling 

100 

Modelling for 7 No areas due to be completed 4th November. 

CPC Safer Urban 
Driver Training  

1 

To be used by DLO for driver training 

North Finchley 

60 

“Tally Ho” junction scheme developed and proposal to be presented 
in Q3. 

Options appraisal 
A5/Watling Ave 

60 

Works programmed to commence on design later in year. 

94



Environment Committee Appendices 
Update to end June 2016 
 

 
 

Chipping Barnet - 
High Street 

60 

Options developed and reported at July Chipping Barnet Area 
Committee. Detailed design commenced. 

New Southgate 
(Crossrail 2) 

9 

On hold. 

Review of lorry 
restrictions across 
the borough 

20 

Brunswick Park Avenue/Road (Brunswick Park) review commenced 

with design to correct existing signage.  

 

 

95



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report seeks approval to replace the existing policy for the collection of 
commuted maintenance payments under s38 and s278 agreements made under the 
Highways Act 1980 (“the 1980 Act”) as approved by the Cabinet Resources 
Committee on the 28 November 2006

Recommendations 

1. That the Environment Committee approve to replace the 2006 policy with the best 
practice guidance documents “Commuted sums for maintaining infrastructure 
assets” (County Surveyors Society (now known as ADEPT), 2009) and 
“Commuted Sums for the relief of maintenance and reconstruction of bridges” by 
ADEPT January 2016 as revised or amended from time to time from the date of 
approval by members

Environment Committee

08 November 2016

Title Commuted Maintenance Payments for 
Highways

Report of Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details 
Jamie Blake – E-mail – jamie.b
[...]
e purpose of this report is to update the Committee on progress with the implementation  
of the Council’s Parks and Open Spaces Strategy. 

Officers have considered the costs of implementation of the Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy, together with possible sources of funding for that programme and have 
developed a draft capital investment programme to support implementation of the strategy.

The draft capital investment programme to support the implementation of the Parks and 
Open Spaces Strategy is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. In summary the draft 
programme anticipates a total investment of £105M over a 5 to 10 year period.

It is assumed that the draft investment programme can be funded by an overall mix of 56% 
developer contributions, 22% grants and 22% LBB capital; leading to 78% of the total cost 
of the programme being funded from external sources.

The report also updates the Committee on the development of a Natural Capital 
Accounting  Framework for Barnet and progress with the Playing Pitch Strategy.

Environment Committee

08 November 2016
 

Title Implementation of the Council’s Parks 
and Open Spaces Strategy

Report of Commissioning Director for Environment

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Draft Greenspace Capital Investment Strategy
Appendix 2: Contribution to Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 
Action Plan

Officer Contact Details Dennis Holmes: Dennis.Holmes@barnet.gov.uk
(07753 686 111)

103

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:Dennis.Holmes@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee supports and endorses the proposed capital 

investment programme to support the delivery of the Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy and recommends it to Policy and Resources Committee for inclusion 
within the Council’s capital programme, as explained in para 5.2.5 of the 
report.

2. That the Environment Committee recognises and supports the priority for 
investment/improvement assigned to the categories of sites at paragraph 1.3 
to this report.

3. That the Environment Committee notes that work has commenced on the 
development of a Natural Capital Account for Barnet which will be reported to 
a future meeting of the Committee.

4. That the Environment Committee notes that work has commenced on the 
development of a Playing Pitch Strategy which will be reported to a the 10 
January 2017 meeting of the Committee.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council adopted its Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and Policies in May 
2016. In addition to adopting the strategy, members instructed officers to:-

 Maximise the value of external funding to support the strategy aims;
 Submit a bid as part of the Council’s Capital Programme to support the 

aims of the strategy.

1.2      The Officers have developed a draft capital investment programme for parks
           and open spaces designed to maximise contributions from external funding
           sources and this is discussed later in this report.  The report also updates the
           Committee on progress with implementation of the Playing Pitch Strategy 
           and Natural Capital Accounting elements of the Strategy. 
 
           Funding and Implementation of the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy

1.3     The Parks and Open Spaces Strategy creates a single framework for all
           aspects of greenspace investment and improvement in Barnet; including
           regeneration and development schemes, potential investment in Heritage
           Parks and Sports Hubs and the themes for investment and/or improvement.
           It also includes a quality/value analysis from which the following  
           prioritisation of investment/improvements has been developed:-

Site category Priority Proposed actions

Low quality and
high value

1 Invest in/improve sites to improve quality level 
and so realise greater values

High quality and 
high value

2 Maintain quality and value at current levels

High qual
[...]
orts and endorses the proposed capital investment programme to 
support the delivery of the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and 
recommends it to Policy and Resources Committee for inclusion within the 
Council’s capital programme. This will ensure that appropriate resources are 
in place to deliver the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy actions; whilst 
maximising the value of external funding to that strategy delivery.

2.2 Recommendation 2 – It is recommended that the Environment Committee 
recognises and supports the priority for investment/improvement assigned to 
the categories of sites at paragraph 1.3 to this report. This will ensure 
effective targeting of investment in/improvements to parks and open spaces.

2.3 Recommendation 3 – It is recommended that the Draft Natural Capital 
Account for Barnet is reported to a future meeting of the Committee. This will 
allow the Committee to consider the draft account and adopt a Natural Capital 
Account for Barnet.

2.4 Recommendation 4 - It is recommended that Draft Playing Pitch Strategy is 
reported to the 10 January meeting of the Environment Committee. This will 
allow the Committee to consider the draft strategy and approve it for public 
consultation.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

107



That the Council could have considered its future investment in greenspaces within 
the Borough over a shorter time frame and on an individual service and/or site basis. 
This was considered but is not recommended as the strategy needs to support the 
longer term objectives of the Council and the development of the integrated 
greenspaces capital investment programme creates greater opportunities for 
external and partnership funding.

3.1 The above recommendations respond directly to many of the requirements of  
the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy Action Plan: scheduled in Appendix 2 to 
this report.

         they also contribute indirectly to the delivery of the remaining requirements of 
         the 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

8 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor 
Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Alon Or-bach

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Environment Committee agreed an amendment to the minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 September 2016.   Councillor Schneiderman moved that within the second 
resolution of item 6 in relation to the Member’s Item in his name ‘Blind and Partially 
Sighted Bowling Club’ that the Committee actually agreed that the instruction to Officers 
was that an equities impact assessment would be conducted at the appropriate time.  

Having considered the above which was unanimously supported the Environment 
Committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 which were 
duly signed. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Devra Kay. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

A non-pecuniary interest was made by Councillor Alon Or-bach who stated that he lives 
on Church Path.  Councillor Or-bach took part in the consideration and decision making 
process.

A non-pecuniary interest was made by Councillor Adam Langleben.  He outlined that he 
was a trustee of West Hendon Trust and confirmed that Barratt Homes was also a 
trustee.  Councillor Langleben took part in the consideration and decision making 
process.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 



2

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been 
submitted by residents who were given the opportunity of asking a supplementary 
question.  Mr Josh King and Mrs Mary O’Connor asked supplementary questions and 
these were verbally responded to.

Mrs Mary O’Connor addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to 
agenda Item 14.  Following her comments Members of the Committee were given the 
opportunity to ask questions to Mrs O’Connor.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

Alon Or-bach - Bus Services Bill – Clause 21

Councillor Alon Or-bach introduced the item and requested that the Committee support 
the intentions of his Member’s Item.

Having considered  the Member’s Item the Environment Committee:  
 
Councillor Alon Or-bach moved support for his Members Items and stated that that the 
Chairman should write to the Secretary of state, this was seconded by Cllr Alan 
Schneiderman.   This was put to the vote and recorded as follows:

For 3 
Against 7

Having given consideration to the Member’s Item the Committee: 

Resolved
 The Environment Committee noted the report and Member’s Item. 

Alan Schneiderman – Footway Treatments
Councillor Alan Schneiderman introduced the item and requested that the Committee 
support the intentions of his Member’s Item.  He outlined the three points within his item 
and requested that the Committee consider this. 

The Committee heard from East Finchley Ward Member Councillor Arjun Mitta.  He 
outlined his concerns of footway treatments within the Borough and highlighted the 
effects of this within Beresford Road and Granville Road. 

Councillor Zinkin outlined that Members had been consulted fully which Member 
discussed and therefore the Committee considered the request within the Member’s 
Item. 

The Governance Officer in attendance communicated that the Committee were not able 
to make a decision in respect this item as the Committee did not have adequate 
information to make a decision.  It  was further noted that the Committee had recently 
agreed the Footway Treatment Policy when it met on  Thursday 14th July.  Therefore the 
Commissioning Director for Environment suggested that a report be submitted to the 
Committee at a future meeting.     

Having given consideration to the Member’s Item the Committee: 



3

Resolved
The Member’s item be noted
That the Commissioning Director for Environment provided report be submitted to the 
Committee at a future meeting.   

The vote was recorded as follows: 
7 in favour 
3 abstained 
Adam Langleben - Orbital rail in Barnet

The Council’s Constitution, meeting procedural rules, section 17 outlines that no 
business at any meeting of a Committee or Sub-Committee shall be transacted after 10 
pm and any business transacted after that time shall be null and void.   Therefore the 
Committee agreed to defer this item until and it shall be consider in the event that the 
Member wishes to resubmit the item. 

7.   REFERRED ITEMS FROM AREA COMMITTEES 

The Committee considered this report which contained two matters that were referred 
from the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee when it met on 26 October 2016.    

North Finchley Controlled Parking Zone

The Environment Committee considered the Proposed Parking Review of the North 
Finchley CPZ.  Councillor Peter Zinkin provided the background to this item which 
Members considered and discussed.  

Councillor Alan Schneiderman spoke in favour of the North Finchley CPZ.

Councillor Salinger moved that a small consultation takes place however this was not 
seconded and this motion was therefore lost. 

The Chairman moved the vote in favour of the Officers recommendation and also in 
respect to recommendation 2 that the consultation not take place.   The vote was 
recorded as follows:

For – 4 
Against 4 
Abstain – 2 

The vote was therefore tied and advice was provided by the attending Governance 
Officer and therefore a second vote was taken.  The vote was recorded as follows:

For – 4 
Against – 5 
Abstain – 1 

Following the consideration of the item the Environment Committee  

Resolved
 That the Area Committee noted the content of the report in relation to a 

review of parking in North Finchley CPZ.



4

 That the Area Committee resolved not to conduct a parking review of the 
North Finchley CPZ.

Petition for the Committee’s Consideration – Granville Road 

Mrs Lis Maimaris had the opportunity to present her petition and therefore she spoke in 
support on the petition found within appendix B of the report.     Members asked 
questions of Ms Maimaris in relation to this item.   The Committee considered the reason 
for the referral which were contained within the report.
Councillor Peter Zinkin moved that delegation be provided to the Commissioning Director 
for Environment to undertake consultation with Ward Members and residents to review 
the types of surfacing within the road.   This was seconded by the Chairman Councillor 
Dean Cohen.   This received unanimous support from the Committee and therefore: 

Resolved
 That delegation be provided to the Commissioning Director for Environment to 

undertake consultation with Ward Members and residents to review the types of 
surfacing within the road.   

 That the communications associated with the implementation of the current policy 
that were raised within the petition be agreed. 

8.   BARNET GROUP STREET SCENE - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Chairman, Cllr Dean Cohen invited the Chief Executive of the Barnet Group, Troy 
Henshall to make a representation.  He provided a verbal update in regards to the 
management of the street scene service. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Troy Henshall for providing the update.  The Committee 
having heard the verbal update resolved:
 
 That the Committee noted the update provided by Chief Executive of the Barnet 

Group, Troy Henshall

8.a    Transport for London - Barnet Network Development - An update

The Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen invited Mr John Barry from Transport for London 
who provided an update on the Barnet Network Development.  Mr Barry gave an 
overview of the services within Barnet.  Members of the Committee were given 
opportunity to ask questions and the following points were noted:

 Finchley Memorial Hospital 
 The frequency of service 
 East/West Links 
 North/South Links 
 The 13 and 82 bus service 

Mr Barry confirmed that the points raised by Members would be responded to via 
Officers of the Council. 



5

9.   BUSINESS PLANNING 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  
 
Following the consideration of the item the Committee: 

Resolved 
That the Environment Committee approved the refreshed revenue saving programme in 
Appendix A and noted that the report would be referred to Policy and Resources 
Committee for consideration.

The vote was recorded as follows 

For – 6 
Against 4 

10.   STREETSCENE ENFORCEMENT 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  
 
Following the consideration of the item the Committee unanimously resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the Streetscene enforcement update in 
Appendix 1

 That the Environment Committee approved to increase the new Fly Tipping FPN 
to £400 or £300 if paid within 10 days, in line with the recommendation by London 
Councils

11.   FEES AND CHARGES 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  
 
The Committee considered the report and in particular the charge for burials within 
Barnet and the fee for residents.  Members noted that consideration be given to the 
calcification of this. 

The Commissioning Director noted that he would consider the impact of 7 seater 
vehicles.   In addition to this he noted that consideration would be given to C1- C4 and 
therefore a report will be presented to the Committee at a future meeting for this to be 
determined. 

Following the consideration of the item the committee:

C1-4 is considered again by the Committee at a future meeting.   (Jamie – I recommend 
that you do this via Chairman’s urgent item – this will mean that you don’t have to write 
another report and the outcome will be the same) 

 P4 will be considered by the Commissioning Director for Environment  
accommodate larger vehicles  



6

The vote was recorded as follows 

For – 6
Abstained – 4 

12.   HIGHWAYS WORK QUARTER 2 UPDATE 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.  
 
Following the consideration of the item the Committee unanimously resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of carriageway and footway 
planned maintenance schemes completed in the second quarter of the financial 
year as shown in Appendix A. 

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of Section 106 schemes 
completed in the second quarter of the financial year as shown in Appendix B 

 That the Environment Committee noted the list of Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 
funded schemes completed in the second quarter of the financial year, shown in 
Appendix C, and approved the amendments to the programme as set out in 
Section 1.4.

13.   COMMUTED MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS FOR HIGHWAYS 

The Highways Director for Re introduced the item and outlined the policy for the 
collection of commuted maintenance payment.  

Following the consideration of the item the Committee unanimously resolved:

 That the Environment Committee approved to replace the 2006 policy with the 
best practice guidance documents “Commuted sums for maintaining infrastructure 
assets” (County Surveyors Society (now known as ADEPT), 2009) and 
“Commuted Sums for the relief of maintenance and reconstruction of bridges” by 
ADEPT January 2016 as revised or amended from time to time.

14.   GREEN SPACES - CAPITAL BID UPDATE 

The Highways director introduced the item and outlined the progress with the 
implementation of the Council’s Parks and Open Spaces Strategy. 

Following the consideration of the item the committee unanimously agreed:

 That the Environment Committee supported and endorsed the proposed capital 
investment programme to support the delivery of the Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy and recommended it to Policy and Resources Committee for inclusion 
within the Council’s capital programme, as explained in paragraph 5.2.5 of the 
report.

 That the Environment Committee recognised and supported the priority for 
investment/improvement assigned to the categories of sites at paragraph 1.3 to 
this report.



7

 That the Environment Committee noted that work has commenced on the 
development of a Natural Capital Account for Barnet which will be reported to a 
future meeting of the Committee.

 That the Environment Committee noteed that work has commenced on the 
development of a Playing Pitch Strategy which will be reported to the 10 January 
2017 meeting of the Committee.

15.   ANNUAL PARKING - 201516 

The Highways Director for Re introduced the item and outlined the parking activity which 
had taken place during the financial year.  He added that the report also provided the 
Committee with information on blue badges, designated disabled bays, taxi cards and 
freedom passes.
  
The Committee requested further information in respect to Parking Sensors Technology. 

Following the consideration of the item the committee unanimously agreed and resolved:

 That the Environment Committee approved the 2015/16 Annual Parking report
 That the  Environment Committee noted that once the 2015/16 Annual Parking 

report has been designed it will be published on the Council’s website
 That a report will be submitted at a future meeting to outline the Parking sensors 

Technology 

The vote was recorded at 

6 - for 
4 - against 

16.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:
 
Resolved:
 
That the Environment Committee noted the work programme

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent matters. 

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm


